that after this event, only lease payments that meets the practical expedient for recognition

exemption or variable lease payments, both within the scope of CPC 06 (R2), can be accounted

as rental expenses. On the other hand, other lines, such as depreciation and interest, records

effects arising from other accounting standards. Therefore, the analyses of these lines to assess

the effects after CPC 06 (R2) would be imprecise.

However, during the data collection process, it was found that 2 out of the 25 companies

in the sample chose the full retrospective approach in implementing CPC 06 (R2) and, therefore,

restated the comparative balances as of December 31, 2018 (prior to the effective date of the

standard). These companies were Via (belonging to the household appliances segment) and

Grupo Pão de Açúcar (belonging to the food segment). To elucidate the VAS lines in 2018 that

were affected by the implementation of CPC 06 (R2), the publication of Via was analyzed,

whose results are reproduced in Table 5 (values in millions of Brazilian Reais):

Table 5

Comparison of the VAS as of December 31, 2018 originally presented and republished by Via.
Description 2018 2018 restated Δ$ Δ%

Revenues 29,991 29,991 - -

Sale of goods and services 30,583 30,583 - -

Allowance for doubtful accounts (630) (630) - -

Other revenues 38 38 - -

Inputs acquired from third parties (23,912) (23,912) - -

Cost of goods and services sold (19,996) (19,996) - -

Materials, energy, third-party services and other (3,822) (3,822) - -

Recovery (loss) of receivables (94) (94) - -

Gross value-added 6,079 6,079 - -

Depreciation and amortization (332) (785) (453) 136.4%

Net value-added produced by the Company 5,747 5,294 (453) -7.9%

Value-added received in transfer 182 182 - -

Equity pickup 40 40 - -

Finance income 142 142 - -

Total value-added to be distributed 5,929 5,476 (453) -7.6%

Distribution of value-added 5,929 5,476 (453) -7.6%

Personnel 3,160 3,160 - -

Direct compensation 2,047 2,047 - -

Benefits 273 273 - -

Unemployment Compensation Fund (FGTS) 205 205 - -

Labor claims 595 595 - -

Other personnel expenses 40 40 - -

Taxes, charges and contributions 1,283 1,271 (12) -0.9%

Federal 311 299 (12) -3.9%

State 891 891 - -

Local 81 81 - -

Debt remuneration 1,753 1,336 (417) -23.8%

Interest 883 1,289 406 46.0%

Lease 851 28 (823) -96.7%

Other 19 19 - -

Equity remuneration (267) (291) (24) 9.0%

Income (loss) for the year (267) (291) (24) 9.0%

Source: Research data based on the financial statements of Via as of December 31, 2018, and December 31, 2019.

Wellington Rodrigues Silva Souza

Revista Ambiente Contábil - UFRN – Natal-RN. v. 16, n. 1, p. 89 – 108, Jan./Jun., 2024, ISSN 2176-9036.

103

It is observed that the adoption of CPC 06 (R2) caused a significant variation in the

depreciation and amortization line (an increase of 136.4%), consequently impacting the lines

of net value-added produced by the Company (a reduction of 7.9%) and total value-added to be

distributed (a reduction of 7.6%). Regarding the distribution of value-added, there was an